

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HERIBERTO MENENDEZ, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

MARSHALL GARBER,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kevin Norchi
Brendan Richard
NORCHI FORBES LLC
23240 Chagrin Boulevard,
Suite 210
Cleveland, Ohio 44122
(216) 514-9500

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Parties to the proceeding.....	ii
Table of contents.....	iii
Table of authorities.....	v
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
A. Background	4
B. Factual background.....	8
C. The decision below.....	10
Reasons for granting the writ.....	14
A. This case cements an acknowledged, wide- spread conflict among the circuit courts and state courts of last resort.....	15
1. Courts holding that application of out- of-state tolling statutes to departing residents is unconstitutional.	15
2. Courts that interpret out-of-state tolling statutes narrowly to avoid constitutionality problems.....	19
3. The absence of authority supporting the Sixth Circuit.	20
B. The decision below is wrong.....	23
C. The Question Presented is important.	32
D. This case provides a compelling vehicle to decide these issues.....	34

Conclusion 35

Appendix:

Appendix A:
Published Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (May 1, 2018) 1a

Appendix B:
Order denying petition of rehearing en banc in the United States Court of Appeals of the Sixth Circuit (June 1, 2018) 17a

Appendix C:
Memorandum of Opinion and Order file in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio Eastern Division (August 28, 2017) 19a

Appendix D:
Complaint In The Court of Common Pleas, Ashland County, Ohio 28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abramson v. Brownstein</i> , 897 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1990).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Ashley v. Hawkins</i> , 293 S.W.3d 175 (Tex. 2009).....	20
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	passim
<i>Blyth v. Marcus</i> , 517 S.E.2d 433 (S.C. 1999).....	19
<i>Bottineau Farmers Elevator v. Woodward- Clyde Consultants</i> , 963 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604, 616 (1990)	4, 5
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	27
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	27
<i>Dan Clark Family P’ship v. Miramontes</i> , 122 Cal Rptr.3d 517 (Cal. App. 2011).....	18, 22
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	4, 25
<i>Dew v. Appleberry</i> , 591 P.2d 509 (Cal. 1979)	6
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	10, 11, 27, 28

Cases—continued:

<i>First Tennessee Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Newham</i> , 859 N.W.2d 569 (Neb. 2015)	17, 18, 26
<i>G.D. Searle & Co. v. Cohn</i> , 455 U.S. 404 (1982)	12, 24
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 U.S. (Wheat.) 1 (1824)	27
<i>Goolsby v. Anderson Concrete Corp.</i> , 575 N.E.2d 801 (Ohio 1991)	5, 24
<i>Heritage Mkt’g Servs., Inc. v. Chrustawka</i> , 73 Cal. Rptr.3d 126 (Ct. App. 2008)	18, 22
<i>Hoke v. United States</i> , 227 U.S. 308 (1913)	17, 27
<i>Johnson v. Rhodes</i> , 733 N.E.2d 1132 (Ohio 2000)	14, 18
<i>Knappenberger v. Davis-Stanton</i> , 351 P3d 54 (Or. Ct. App. 2015)	6, 21, 22
<i>Kuk v. Nalley</i> , 166 P3d 47 (Alaska 2007)	5, 19
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 569 U.S. 221 (2013)	12, 30, 34
<i>Olseth v. Larson</i> , 158 P3d 532 (Utah 2007)	6
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	4, 5
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437, 445 (1952)	7
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	7

Cases—continued:

<i>Goolsby v. Anderson Concrete Corp.</i> , 575 N.E.2d 801 (Ohio 1991)	5
<i>Rademeyer v. Farris</i> , 284 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	11
<i>Seeley v. Expert, Inc.</i> , 269 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio 1971)	6
<i>State ex rel Bloomquist v. Schneider</i> , 244 S.W.3d 139 (2008) (en banc), <i>abrogated on other grounds by State ex rel Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan</i> , 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017).....	16
<i>Tesar v. Hallas</i> , 738 F. Supp. 240 (N.D. Ohio 1990)	33
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	7
<i>Vaughn v. Deitz</i> , 430 S.W.2d 487 (Tex. 1968).....	20

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2
-------------------------------------	---

Statutes:

Alaska Statutes 09.10.130	19
An Act for the Limitation of Actions, ch. 213, § 2 (1810), <i>reprinted in 1 The Statutes of Ohio and of the Northwestern Territory</i> 656 (Salmon P. Chase, ed., 1833)	4
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 351	17

Statutes—continued:

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 413.190	6
La. Rev. Stat. § 9:5802.....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 506.200	6, 15
N.D. Rev. Stat. § 28-01-32.....	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.113.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.15.....	passim
Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.16.....	9
S.C. Code § 15-3-30.....	19
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.063	20

Rules:

Ohio Civ. R. 10(D)(2).....	9
Ohio Civ. R. 3(a)	5

Other Authorities:

Robert C. Casad, <i>Jurisdiction in Civil Actions</i> (4th ed. 2017).....	5
Colleen Chien, <i>Startups and Patent Trolls</i> , 17 STAN. TECH. L. REV. 461 (2014).....	30
Walter W. Heiser, <i>Can the Tolling of Statutes of Limitations Based on the Defendant's Absence from the State Ever Be Consistent with the Commerce Clause?</i> , 76 Mo. L. Rev. 385 (2010).....	22
Catherine Tucker, <i>The Effect of Patent Litigation and Patent Assertion Entities on Entrepreneurial Activity 2</i> (MIT Sloan Sch. of Mgmt., Working Paper No. 5095-14, 2014).....	30

Other Authorities—continued:

H.G. Wood, *A Treatise on the Limitation of
Actions at Law and in Equity* (Dewitt C.
Moore, ed., 4th ed. 1916)..... 5
